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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr D T  Buttery

	Scheme
	Schering-Plough Ltd Retirement Pension and Benefit Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	1. Schering-Plough Limited (Schering-Plough) 
2. The trustees of the Plan (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Buttery’s complaint, which is against Schering-Plough and the Trustees, is that:

· he suffered a loss of cost of living increments from 1 January 2008;
· while complaining about the cost of living increments, a further deduction of £57.74 was made to his pension without warning; and

· there was a lack of expedition in addressing his complaint. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Schering-Plough because it relates to the calculation, payment and administration of Mr Buttery’s benefits from the Plan, which Schering-Plough as employer has no responsibility for.

The complaint should not be upheld against the Trustees because: 
· there is nothing to show that Mr Buttery has suffered a loss of cost of living increments as he has claimed;
· the Trustees were entitled to reduce his benefits and he had been given adequate warning that his pension was to be reduced and revised; and

· the Trustees dealt with his complaint within an acceptable timescale.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Buttery was made redundant by Schering-Plough on 28 September 1990. There was much correspondence concerning the end of his employment with Schering-Plough and he entered into an ACAS Agreement.
2. In the Plan documents, as is common, a pension whose payment starts before the normal retirement date is described as an early retirement pension, whether the recipient left voluntarily or, as in Mr Buttery’s case, by redundancy.  Similarly the term tends to be used regardless of whether the person intends to continue working in a different employment. In the case of the Plan the only relevant provisions permitting the payment of such a pension are the early retirement provisions.
3. Rule 6.6 of the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules for the Plan dated March 1981(the 1981 Rules) headed “Early retirement in other cases” provides:

“ Any member who has attained an age within ten years of normal retirement date and who has completed not less than ten years’ service…may retire subject to the approval of the principal employer…  In such a case his pension may be modified in such manner as shall be certified as reasonable by the actuary tendering actuarial advice on the modification necessary to allow for the member’s age at retirement and so that the payment of pension may be postponed completely in order to maintain the guaranteed minimum pension…” 
4. Mr Buttery’s early retirement pension entitlement was £2,453.67 per annum. It was less than his Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP), a pension which had to come into payment in 1997, when he reached his State Pension Age (i.e. 65).  When Mr Buttery left the employment of Schering-Plough in 1990, at Schering‑Plough’s request his pension was augmented by the Trustees from £2,453.67 per annum to £2,919.28 per annum. The pension figure of £2,919.28 was estimated to be equal to Mr Buttery’s GMP at 65.   
5. Rule 11.1 of the 1981 Rules state that pensions may be increased at such amounts and at such times as the Trustees decide. At the time Mr Buttery retired no discretionary increases were provided to pensions in payment under the Plan.

6. There were, however, statutory requirements for increases in GMPs in payment.  GMP earned before 6 April 1988 did not need to be increased in payment by the Scheme at all.  GMP earned after 6 April 1988 needed to be increased in payment by 3 per cent or the annual increase in the Retail Price Index (RPI) if lower. This would not have any effect until Mr Buttery reached age 65 because his pension did not become GMP until that date.  And when his GMP did form part of his pension from 65 he would receive increases on it from the State alongside his basic State pension, over and above those mentioned above.
7. Annual increases to pensions in payment under the Plan were introduced as from January 1993. A Deed of Amendment dated 10 March 1994 altered certain provisions under the 1981 Rules with effect from 1 January 1993. One of these changes was in respect of Rule 11.1 of the 1981 Rules.  The amendment provided for post retirement increases on a member’s pension in respect of the excess over the GMP at the rate of 5 per cent or the RPI if lower. 
8. From 1993 Mr Buttery’s pension was increased annually in line with the amendment, because it was not, at that stage, GMP.  
9. By 1997, when Mr Buttery was 65, his total pension was £3,338.28.  The GMP needed to be identified.  It was £3,189.24 (which was split between the pre 1988 element of £2,698.32 and the post 1988 element of £490.92),  (This was slightly more than the GMP that had been estimated in 1990, see paragraph 4.)  So there was an excess over the GMP of £149.04.  
10. As described in paragraph 6 once Mr Buttery reached age 65 there should not have been increases on the pre 1988 GMP element.  Increases should have applied on the post 1988 GMP element of £490.92 at 3 per cent or RPI if lower, and also on the £149.04 excess on GMP at 5 per cent or RPI if lower.  Instead Mr Buttery received increases on the whole pension.  

11. On 5 March 2008 Mercers, the administrators of the Plan, wrote to Mr Buttery informing him that on reviewing his file they had identified that he had been receiving benefits in excess of those to which he was entitled to under the Plan. They said that the overpayment was £4,347.12 and had arisen because he had received post retirement increases on the whole of his pension instead of part of his pension. They informed him that his annual pension was to be reduced to £3,546.60 with effect from 28 April 2008 and included the increase due at 1 January 2008. 
12. On 30 April 2008 the Trustees wrote to Mr Buttery informing him that:

“…the annual increases granted to the whole pension until you reached State Pension Age (65), were as follows:
January 1993 – 3.60%

January 1994 – 1.80%

January 1995 – 2.20%

January 1996 – 3.90%

January 1997 – 2.10%

…

They also informed Mr Buttery that as Mercers had reimbursed the Plan in the respect of the overpayment of £4,347.12, they would not require him to repay this sum to the Plan.
13. On 29 May 2008 Mr Buttery responded to the Trustees stating:

· at the time he was made redundant he was informed that the Plan did not make provisions for early retirement and the pension that would be awarded to him had been decided by the Trustees;

· there was no explanation of how the figure was calculated and no indication that there would be a reduction in the future because of changes in the rules to the Plan (the Rules), GMP, nor any other set of initials;

· the anger and disgust that he felt about his treatment in 1990 was revisited when the Trustees attacked his justified cost of living increase on what was an artificially reduced pension.
14. On 16 June 2008 Mr Buttery wrote to the Trustees stating amongst other things, the following:

· the documentation he was given at the time of his dismissal in 1990 contained two items: one relating to a lump sum payment and the other relating to his pension, which had been decided by the Trustees as a special case since the Rules of the Plan did not cover dismissal on grounds of age;
· his pension had been paid for 16 years in accordance with the original arrangement and with all cost of living increments, in line with the commitment given by the Trustees;

· his pension payments changed on 1 January 2007, when the cost of living increase was blocked;

· the next attack on his pension was the loss of increase from January 2008, when he was informed about the change in the Rules;

· his pension was a special arrangement and any changes to the Rules do not apply to his case; 

· he expected his pension to be restored to the level before it was reduced, with increments from 1 January 2008; and
· he expected the monthly deductions of £57.74 to cease, and all deductions made so far to be repaid.  

15. On 2 July 2008 a solicitor acting for the Trustees wrote to Mr Buttery explaining to him the Plan’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP). The solicitor stated that the Trustees’ letter of 30 April was a stage one response under IDRP and that Mr Buttery should write to the Trustees with details as to why the initial response did not resolve his concerns if he wished his complaint to be considered under stage two. Mr Buttery completed the necessary form in July 2008 for his complaint to be dealt with under stage two of IDRP and returned it to the solicitor. 
16. On 21 October 2008 the Trustees wrote to Mr Buttery under stage two of IDRP. The Trustees said:

· for technical reasons the Rules of the Plan did not allow him to commence receiving his pension at the time he retired, as the pension would not have been enough to meet the GMP payable at age 65 (an amount the Plan is required to pay);

· in view of the above, at the request of Schering-Plough, the Trustees increased his pension to £2,919.28 per annum, payable from age 58, which allowed him to commence taking his benefits immediately on leaving Schering-Plough;

· the document provided to him in 1990 did not mention annual pension increases in payment as none were payable under the Rules, except on reaching age 65 on the GMP element of his pension;

· regarding the adjustments made to his pension since January 1997, both Mercers and the Trustees agree that this was not properly handled and Mercers have taken significant steps to ensure that the issues did not reoccur;

· referring to his claim that his dismissal was “not being covered by the pension plan”, they confirmed that the Plan does not, and never had, any specific terms that apply depending on the manner of an employee’s employment being terminated;

· they confirmed that his pension was being paid at the correct level, in accordance with the Rules and that the correct pension increases will be applied going forward; 

· he would not be asked to repay the overpayment of £4,347.12 as Mercers had paid that amount into the Plan; and
· they said that Mercers had indicated that they were willing to pay him an additional sum of £500 in respect of stress and inconvenience caused by this issue.
17. On 21 August 2009 Mercers wrote to Mr Buttery informing him that his 1 January 2008 pension increase had not been paid while the overpayment of his pension was being investigated. This unfortunately was not communicated to him until after he had telephoned to query the matter. His pension was then reduced and the correct annual pension of £3,546.60 was paid with effect from 28 April 2008, which included the 2008 pension increase. The 2009 increase was correctly calculated in line with the 2008 pension, including the 2008 cost of living increments. A breakdown was provided of the pension payable from 28 April 2008 and the calculation of his 2009 pension increase.  
18. During the course of my investigations Mr Buttery was asked to provide documentary evidence that his pension was a special case as he had claimed. He has not provided any such evidence.   

Summary of Mr Buttery’s position  
19. Because of his marital status with two children, and a mortgage, he had no option but to accept the dictatorial conditions of what ACAS termed redundancy.
20. The fact that his role continued in existence and he was replaced immediately by a younger male means that his dismissal was on grounds of age and not a genuine redundancy situation.
21. The precipitate and urgent nature of his dismissal was why it was necessary for Schering-Plough to arrange for his special pension with the Trustees.
22. His pension was specific to him and required the collaboration between Schering-Plough and the Trustees.
23. At the time of his dismissal there had been no offer of alternative employment to him and the Trustees did not enter into any discussions with him about the pension, no mention was made of a reduction in his pension at some future date and no answers to his query as to why the pension had not been made up to the estimated level at retirement age, since the dismissal was on grounds of age.     

Summary of Schering-Plough’s position  
24. The complaints made by Mr Buttery relate to matters which are the province of the Trustees and Mercers, i.e. the calculation, payment and administration of Mr Buttery’s benefits from the Plan.
25. It has had no direct contact with Mr Buttery since 1990, when he left employment, and no involvement in causing or resolving the recent events relevant to the matters he is complaining about.
26. The Pensions Ombudsman has no jurisdiction to hear any complaints regarding the circumstances of Mr Buttery’s employment with Schering-Plough and the cessation of it.

Summary of the Trustees’ position

27. When Mr Buttery left the employment of Schering-Plough in 1990, his pension was augmented at the request of Schering-Plough to increase it from £2,453.67 to £2,919.28 per annum, which was estimated to be his GMP. Without this augmentation, he would not have been able to commence taking his benefits from the Plan, as the Rules did not provide post retirement increases at that time and his pension would not have covered the GMP. 

28. The 1 January 2008 pension increase was not applied on 1 January 2008 because they were at the point of investigating the overpayment of Mr Buttery’s pension. It is unfortunate that they had not communicated this to Mr Buttery in advance of action being taken and, regrettably, it took until March 2008 to clarify the correct pension he was entitled to.
29. Mr Buttery’s pension was reduced by £57.74 per month with effect from 28 April 2008 in order to bring it to the correct level of £3,546.60. He was informed of this by Mercers on 5 March 2008.
30. While the timescales for dealing with Mr Buttery’s complaint, (his first complaint letter was on 2 April 2008 and the stage two IDRP letter was issued to him on 16 October 2008), were longer than they would have liked, in their opinion these timescales were not unreasonable given the complex nature of his complaint and the need to liaise with the full board of Trustees.
31. Any pension increases that were missed or delayed were subsequently corrected. Moreover, due to an administrative error, Mr Buttery has in fact received pension increases in excess of his entitlement under the rules of the Plan since he reached his State Pension Age. The Trustees have agreed not to reclaim the overpayment.

32. Whilst investigating this matter, it had come to light that Mr Buttery did not receive a pension increase as at 1 January 2009 as his case was still flagged, pending resolution of his pension overpayment in 2008. This increase has now been applied.

33. Mr Buttery is not in receipt of a “specially arranged” pension to which the Rules of the Plan do not apply. His pension is calculated and paid in accordance with the Rules, the only difference being the augmentation that was applied in 1990.

34. Given that the administration of Mr Buttery’s benefit from the Plan has not been without error, Mercers have offered him a payment of £500 for distress and inconvenience that may have been caused. Mr Buttery has not accepted this offer, but Mercers say that the offer remains open should he wish to accept it.          
Conclusions
35. I agree with Schering-Plough that all three parts of Mr Buttery’s complaint relate to the calculation, payment and administration of his benefits from the Plan, for which it has no responsibility.  Although it originally directed the Trustees to pay the augmented pension, I have seen nothing to suggest that the pension, once augmented to allow it to be paid at all, was to be paid other than consistently with the terms of the Plan.  That is, Schering-Plough did not have any contractual liability to Mr Buttery to pension increases that were not consistent with the Plan. 
36. I therefore do not uphold any part of the complaint against Schering-Plough.    
The complaint about loss of cost of living increments from 1 January 2008 
37. This part of Mr Buttery’s complaint stems from his claim that his pension should not have been reduced in 2008. The Trustees have explained why his pension has been reduced and Mercers have provided a breakdown of the calculation of the reduced pension, including the increments paid in 2008 and 2009. 

38. I am satisfied that the pension increases Mr Buttery was given prior to 2008 were more than his entitlement under the Rules of the Scheme. I can see no reason to believe that Mr Buttery is not presently receiving his correct entitlement, including any pension increments due as from 1 January 2008. I therefore do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

The reduction of £57.74 

39. £57.74 is the monthly figure by which Mr Buttery’s pension was reduced to take account of the fact that he had been receiving pension increases higher than his entitlement. Whilst it was maladministration to pay too much, it was not maladministration to reduce the payment to the proper amount.
40. Mercers wrote to Mr Buttery on 5 March 2008 explaining to him the Trustees decision to reduce his pension to £3,546.60 as from 28 April 2008 and why this reduction was being made. In my view he was given adequate warning that his pension was to be reduced and by how much.  

41. Mr Buttery claims that his pension is a special arrangement and is not bound by the Rules on the Plan. That is not a correct view.  Mr Buttery’s pension is subject to the Rules.  Indeed the augmentation was itself provided for under the Rules.
42. The reduction would inevitably have caused Mr Buttery some disappointment and distress.  However, the Trustees have decided not to reclaim the overpayment of £4,347.12 and, in my view, this, and the offer of £500 from Mercers, is adequate to compensate him for any distress and inconvenience he may have suffered.

43. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against the Trustees.

The alleged lack of expedition in addressing his complaint

44. Mr Buttery first raised his complaint on 2 April 2008 with the Trustees. The Trustees responded on 30 April 2008 but at that time Mr Buttery had not been told that this response was the first stage of IDRP. 

45. It was not until the letter from the solicitor of 2 July 2008 that Mr Buttery was informed that the Trustees’ letter of 30 April 2008 was a stage one IDRP decision and if he wanted his complaint to be dealt with by the Trustees under stage two he should write to the Trustees with further details.

46. Mr Buttery completed and returned the necessary form for his complaint to be dealt with under stage two IDRP and the Trustees gave him their decision on 16 October 2008. 

47. Despite the fact that Mr Buttery was not initially advised by the Trustees that their response of 30 April 2008 was a decision under stage one of IDRP, I do not find that there was any unreasonable delay in the time taken by the Trustees to deal with his complaint. Consequently, I do not uphold this part of his complaint against the Trustees.    
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman 

11 March 2010
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